

No. 22-10645

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NAVY SEAL 1, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROGER B. HANDBERG

United States Attorney

MARLEIGH D. DOVER

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

DANIEL WINIK

CASEN B. ROSS

SARAH J. CLARK

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

202-305-8727

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Preliminary Injunction Should Be Vacated Because Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	3
A. The Preliminary Injunction Exceeds the District Court’s Authority.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Claims.	5
1. Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claims Lack Merit.	6
a. Requiring Plaintiffs to Be Vaccinated Against COVID-19 Furthers Compelling Military Interests.	6
b. Requiring Plaintiffs to Be Vaccinated Against COVID-19 Is the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering Compelling Military Interests.....	10
2. Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Claims Lack Merit.....	16
II. Plaintiffs Also Failed to Show Irreparable Injury or that the Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Favor Preliminary Relief.....	18
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Injury.....	18
B. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against Preliminary Relief.	19

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , No. 5:22-cv-9, 2022 WL 468799-TES (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022)	20
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	5
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)	1, 4
<i>Chilcott v. Orr</i> , 747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984)	18, 19
<i>Creaghan v. Austin</i> , No. 22-cv-981, 2022 WL 1500544 (D.D.C. May 12, 2022)	13
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)	9, 16
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	3
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	7
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	5
<i>Guitard v. U.S. Sec’y of the Navy</i> , 967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Harkness v. Sec’y of the Navy</i> , 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Hartikka v. United States</i> , 754 F.2d 1516 (9th Cir. 1985)	18

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 13

Kane v. De Blasio,
19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) 16

Khalsa v. Weinberger,
779 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1985) 18

Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin,
No. 22-cv-688, 2022 WL 1294486 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2022) 13, 14

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 19

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953) 3-4

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981) 13

Roth v. Austin,
No. 8:22-cv-3038, 2022 WL 1568830 (D. Neb. May 18, 2022) 9, 12

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 18

Short v. Berger,
No. CV 22-1151-DMG, 2022 WL 1051852 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2022) 10, 12

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) 16

Statute:

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) 5

Other Authority:

U.S. Navy, *U.S. Navy COVID-19 Updates*, <https://www.navy.mil/us-navy-covid-19-updates> (June 22, 2022)..... 17
